In December 2004, we issued $260 million of contingent convertible senior notes with a fixed rate of 5.25% and a
maturity date of December 6, 2024. On the date of issuance bifurcation of these notes into a debt component and an
equity component is required. The difference between the fair value of the debt component at the date of issuance and
the initial proceeds at the date of issuance is recorded as a component of stockholders' equity. The fair value of the
notes without the embedded conversion option (liability component) at the date of issuance was $221.4 million. The
fair value of the embedded conversion option (equity component) at the date of issuance was $39.1 million. The fair
value of the equity component at issuance has been recorded as a debt discount to the notes, with a corresponding
increase to additional paid-in capital, net of income tax. The debt discount is being amortized over the expected life of
the debt.

Edgar Filing: LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORP - Form SC 13G/A

30

The following summarizes the effects of the retrospective adoption of the accounting for convertible debt on the
consolidated statements of operations and earnings per share:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
As
Originally
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Gain (loss) on retirement of debt $13,651 $(3,905 ) $9,746
Interest expense on notes payable 15,425 4,348 19,773
Income tax expense 64,531 (3,425 ) 61,106
Net income (loss) 20,775 (4,828 ) 15,947
Earnings per common share $0.39 $(0.09 ) $0.30
Earnings per common share—assuming dilution $0.39 $(0.09 ) $0.30

Effective January 1, 2008, we adopted FASB's authoritative guidance that permits entities to choose, at specified
election dates, to measure eligible financial instruments and certain other items at fair value that are not currently
required to be reported at fair value. There was no effect on the consolidated financial statements upon adoption as we
did not elect to report any assets or liabilities at fair value that were eligible to be reported at fair value.

Effective January 1, 2008, we adopted FASB's standards for fair value measurements. This guidance defines fair